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(a) lhc Soo Line Railroad Company, hereinafter referred to as "the
Carrier" violated the Agreement in effect between the parties, Bule 13 thereof
in particular, when it refused to cosspansate  Train Dispatchers F. F. Bablitch,
F. W. Pfeiffer, and A. E. Kunst,  hereinafter referred to as "the Claimnts",
each eight (8) hours at the pro rata rate of their respective assigned positions
on December 10, 190 when Carrier had suspended their operation and, in effect,
abolishing train dispatchers' positions without seventy-two (72) hours advance
notice.

(b) Carrier shall now be required to cmpensate  each individual
Claimnt eight (8) hours at the pro rata rate of the respective regular assign-
smt held on December 10, 1970.

OPIBIONCFBOAPD: The claim of the American Train Dispatchers Association is
that the Soo Line Railroad Company violated Rrle 13 of the

Agreamsnt in effect between the parties when it refused to compensate Train Dis-
patchers P. F. Bablitch, F. W. Pfeiffer, and A. E. Kunst each eight (8) hours at
the pro rata rate of their respective assigued  positions on December 10, 1970,
when Carrier  had suspended their operation and abolished these 'een's  positions
without seventy-two (72) hours advance notice. Carrier denies that their poai-
tions ware abolished and contends that Claimnts  would have been compensated had
they reported for work at their posts of duty at the cosmsnce!m?nt  of their assigned
hours but that when Claimants approached Carrier's property in advance of their
starting time, because of the presence of pickets, they chose not to enter the
dispatching office; that there was no request xmde for escort through the picket
line, and that Claim&s voluntarily refused to cross the picket line.

Bule 13 of the Dispatchers' Agreement reads as follows:

"Seventy-two (72) hours' advance notice shall be given train
dispatchers affected of abolishment of a regular position."

The facts are that a number of Unions, but not the American Train Dis-
patchers Association, dissatisfied with recommendations  of Presidential Emargency
Board No. 178, had threatened a nationwide strike against the carriers effective
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12:Ol a.m., Thursday, December  10, 1370. Picket lines were established at
that Mme. On December gth, in anticipation of the strike call, Carrier issued
a notice to all its train and engine sex-vice employees that if the strike
developed, aU their job assignments would be cancelled commencing  at the time
of the strike. No other classes of employees were so notified including Claim-
ants. At the sama period of time Congress was in the process of anacting  emar-
gency legislation to avert the strike and did pass a bill providing for a tem-
porary prohibition of strikes or lockouts during that current management-labor
dispute. lhe President signed the bill as Public Law 91-541 at about 2:00 a.m.,
December 10, 190, approximatelv  two hours after the strike had maMaUsed.
About one hour later the U. S. Mstrict Court for %a District of Columbia issued  a
Teqorary  Restraining Order against the striking unions. However, zhe unions did
not dissolve their picket lines until after the District Court, at about 6:00
p.m., December lOth,  issued an Order Adjudging Contempt of all the striking unions.

Claimants  in this case were scheduled to cosusance  work at 8:oO a.m.,
December 10, and work until 4:CO p.m. that day. The right of Claimants to honor
a picket line is not in issue. This Board has recognized this right mny tiaes.
However, in the instant case we do not think Claisuxnts were required to !m&e a
decision regarding crossing the picket line. They knew, and Carrier officials
knew, that there was no need for them to go to their assignments because no trains
were moving, or about to be moved, as long as the strike was in effect. In Award
19915 this Board held: “There was work available for Claimants but they  preferred
to observe the picket line.” The situation is different in the instant case be-
cause there was no work “a~ilable.” Evidence of this is that within an hour or
two after the strike materialized dispatchers on the lhird Trick were advised they
could leave their positions. Had the trains been running Claimants would have been
required  to make a decision regarding crossing the picket line, but it was clearly
pointed out to them that no trains were moVi.ng.

Carrier denies the charge that Claw&s’  jobs were abolished and allege
that Claimants’ case is “based on the complaint that Carrier did & abolish these
positions.” In support of this argumant  in Position of Carrier there is quoted
part of a sentence taken from a letter by Office Chairman Erickson to the Division
Superintendent.It reada:“.... notice of abolishment of their positions was not

.” The entire sentence  reads: “In effect the Carrier had abolished the train
~~~~~tchara’  positions even though  no notice of such abolishment was issued.“’

It is true that the Chief Dispatcher’s statement to Clai!mnts  that “Car-
rier’s operation had been suspended” is not proof that their jobs were abolished.
(Award 16499). On the other hand his statement smde it quite Clear  that tbara
were no trains to be dispatched, no work to be done. Indirectly, ClaimanUI’
positions were abolished for that day, without  proper notice,  and their claims
should be sustained. (Awards 8526 and 9212).
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FINDIlGS:'Tne  Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and sll the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

'Ihat the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Cnrrier  and Bnploycs  within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated.

A  W A  BD

Claims sustained.

NATIONAL RfiILROAD  IUMJSTKW~'  BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, IUinois,  this 25th day of January 1974.



(Referee Rays)

The employes in these cases relied upon Rule 13 of the Train Dispatcher’s
L~reement ::hich reads as follows:

“Seventj.-t:(3  (72) hours ndvence  notice shall be Eiven
train dispatchers  affected of abolishment of a rez.ular
position.”

I.&here  in the record in these four cases is there any competent  evidence
Frcscnted  bj' the eCp?CyeS  that any d?~Fp2tChcr pOSitionS  lien?  abolislifd. Tn
fsct the em>loyes  oimitted,  In the record, that no jobs were abolished when
it ms stated:

“In effect the Csrrier h-d abolished the train disratcher’s
positions even though no notice of such obolish::icn;  vss issued.”

Wen though  no trains were nov:n: because of a strike: the dispatcher’s
r~ositions  i n ~3s~ r4erc s t i l l  i n  existence  - not having been cbolished. (ill
cleimsntc h-d to do :ras re’::rt for :,:ori:oil  them to “draw their pay”. 35
p5itixls  :ere their’s  ani i t  ::ss  their responsibility to rer;ort for them.
It is obvious the reason they Aid not rqort for them was bccazce of the
strike and their re,fusal Lo cross 2 TLc:rei line. I t  xss cl3imant.s’  r ight
t.3 choose not to cross a picket line, but when they 30 cpted they wore no,-,
entitled to conRex-tion  i.nd the awnrds  of this F%ord have  so .held. It :1as
irrelevant ,&ether there vas sny work to be performed - t.he claimants’
positions were still In existence not having been aboiished j.n any :iay, shape,
form or  mnner.  Tne re feree  s!~oul~avf  follovr4  t.hc SOUC? ~ensoning and
l::inciFles  set forth by t!jl:: Eoard i n  T1:ird Division  A!;.mrds  5858 (Gnthric),
166439 (Ensrlstein),  14545 ( I v e s ) ,  165X (L’ngels  toin), 15746  (Frieeixn),
19715 (Eevinc),  his c:n Ai~ard  l>?l’,! 11102  (I,:cGrath)  and Second Division
A::ards  1194 (Anrod ?;I!? 6435  (Bergman) uhich awa r’s vet-e  discussed with him.G
SLr.ce  the record ir. these c3s2: clearly indicates t,ilat t’here -3s no rule
violation by Carrier and f’urthcr, claimants in cases above chose not to cross the
picket lines they did so 81” their ovn peril and should not hsve been compen-
sated for such zelecticn of action.

The avords ere erroneous and are of no precedent&A  value.

For the foregoing reasons we dissent.





Labor Member's Am
a: E.z:2:g%l8Dissent to Award

(Referee Hays)

Under the guise of a Dissent the Carrier Eembers  attempt to strip
these well-reasoned Awards of precedent&l  value. These Dissents are
nothing more than a reargunent  of the cases iovolved,  a?d it is these
Dissents rather than the Awards which are erroneous and lack precedential
value or any other value.

Violations of contracts are analogous to violations of the law in one
respect, i.e. neither of these actions is conducive to adieisciono  of guilt,
and the accused party  is orone  to C1ad.m  innocence of any wrongdoing. Directors
of penal institutions often cement that their prison is full of innocent men,
i.e. the majority of the imates  deny that they violated the lair. Bcwever,
whether a violation of contract or the lo, denials do not create or establish
innocence md tine facts or evidence mst be considered to determine whether
or not a violation did occur.

In these disputes Carrier claimed the dispatcher positions had not been
abolished end mre in existence but withheld oayzent  of the compensation for
these ossigments  or pxikons. I!otwithstsnding  such denial of compensation,
the Carrier in the record and the Carrier Mmbers in these Dissents claim
there was no violation of Rule 13 requiring advaxe  notice of the abolishment
of a regular position because the notice required under Rule 13 was not given,
hence the positions were not abolished. Carrier Members' Dissents studiously
avoid comoenting  on the findings in Awards 20116 and 20117 holding Carrier
also violated -Rule 4. (Rest Day Rule).

Award 20115,  after a complete study of the facts and evidence, concluded
statklg "'ZLndFrectly,  Claimnts' nositions vere abolished for that day, with-
out proper notice, and their cl&s shouid  be sustained. Award 8526 cited
as authority states:

"++s+ It is a femiliar  proposition of law that one
nav not accomplish  by indirection l&at he is for-
bidden to do in G direct manner. *"

The reasoning is eo*und. I&y days are spent before a strtie ca.Ll. in
complying ?rith re:,u?ntions  in the Railway Labor Act. Carrier could have
given the due no~ce provided  in Rule 13 if Carrier wished to avoid paying
these dispatcher:'. It, r'opears that, because of the anticipated intervention
by the Congress to prohibit  this particular Strike, Carrier wented  to have

i.~.. ‘I



Labor Ye~ber's Answer to Carrier !.!embers'.- Dissent to Awards 20U.5, 2OU6,
20~[, xu?i (Cant 'd)



L&or Mr?.ber's Anwer to Carrier :!mbem' Dissent to Amrds 2OlJ.5, 2OU.6,
2ou7, 2oi23 (Cont'dj

the value of t!xse Awards. .hs.rds 2Oll5,  20u6, 20x7 and 20~8 are not
erroneous r,or me they s~trippcd of precedential miue by these Carrier
Ma&em Dissents.
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Z. P. Erickson
Labor b:mber
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